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COMMENTS:
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ADDENDUM NO.  1
January 6, 2006
Request for Proposals (RFP) #05-PLN-011, Housing Needs Assessment for Alaska’s Seniors and Disabled Persons
This document forms a part of and modifies the RFP as noted below.  Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this addendum.  Failure to acknowledge receipt of this addendum may subject Offerors to disqualification.

FOR:

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation

P.O. Box 101020

Anchorage, Alaska 99510

Gloria Dunmore (330-8141)

The following corrections, clarifications and/or deletions to the RFP are hereby made a part of said documents.

This addendum consists of two (2) pages.


ADDENDUM NO.  1
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP):

Section 2.5.1 A.3, delete in its entirety and add in its place the following:


“3.
cross tabulating demographic and economic data and analysis, identifying “gaps” in the data and analysis, and stating the resultant issued;”

QUESTIONS SUBMITTED TO AHFC FOR CLARIFICATION:
QUESTION:
Is there a budget established for this project?

ANSWER:
No.

QUESTION:
In Section 3.1, Scope of Work, it appears that all locations in urban and rural Alaska are to be included in the study.  Are there any locations in Alaska that are not to be included?

ANSWER:
At Section 3.1, Scope of Work, second paragraph, the RFP states:  “All Alaska Communities with a CDP (Census Designated Place) status under the 2000 US Census shall be included.”

QUESTION:
In Section 2.5.1, referencing the minimum qualifications; should this be interpreted to mean that the team as a whole should meet the minimum qualifications, or that each individual on the team meet the minimum qualifications?

ANSWER:
Section 2.5.1 states, in pertinent part:  

DOCUMENTS WHICH CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THAT OFFEROR, and Offeror’s principals, staff, employees, contractors and consultants who will be working on this project, MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS:

This should be interpreted to mean that each individual on the team must meet the minimum qualifications.

QUESTION:
What is the probability the contract period will be extended to six months as opposed to the initial period of three months?

ANSWER:
At this time, an extension is not probable.


QUESTION:
Will AHFC waive the Professional Liability Insurance requirement for this contract?  In the event it is not waived, will AHFC waive the requirement for “proof of existing/in-place coverage at the time its proposal or bid is submitted to AHFC” (Section 16 of Sample Contract) for the Professional Liability Insurance?

ANSWER:
Professional liability insurance is a requirement for this contract. The RFP requirement at the time of submittal is for “proof of existing/in-place coverage”, or what insurance the Offeror currently carries. 
QUESTION:
Who, specifically, will be the AHFC contact for this project?

ANSWER:
The AHFC contact for this project will be Elaine M. Mello, Planner, Planning and Program Development Department.
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